(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
Station Operations Manual
Maior Station Systems
SECTION C71.183
Issue I, July, 1959
AT&TCo Standard
102A KEY EQUIPMENT

companies.
1.03 The key units of this equipment are similar
in appearance to the 101-type key units.
1.04 The design of this equipment is such that
the attendants may answer, originate, hold,
and record calls on a group of lines which may
include central office or PBX lines, ringdown or
automatic private lines, 2- or 4-wire private lines,
toll lines, or station lines.
1.05 The lines which terminate on keys at one or
more attendant positions are divided into
two general types of lines, one known as confer
ence lines and the other as nonconference lines.
1.06 Conference lines are usually local lines
whereby an attendant may signal individu
ally and talk on one line, or he may signal simul
taneously on two or more lines and talk on all these
lines through the operation of their respective
line keys.
1.07 The nonconference lines include central
office and PBX lines, nonconference station
lines, long lines to distant locations, tie lines, and
toll lines.
1.08 The attendant positions are made up of one
or more 10-line key units and may be
equipped with two sets of jacks, a dial, and a posi
tion pilot lamp, as required. The key units are
assembled side-by-side in several different mount-
©American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1959
Printed in U.S. A. Page 1
I SECTION C71.183
ing arrangements. These arrangements are divided
into three general classifications:
• A type 1 position provided with both con
ference- and nonconference-type lines.
• A type 2 position provided with nonconfer
ence-type lines only.
• A type 3 position used for supervisory and
monitoring purposes only.
1.09 Type 1 positions employ key units having
the upper positions of the keys wired in
series for nonconference-type lines and the lower
positions of the keys wired in multiple for con
ference-type lines.
1.10 Type 2 positions have both upper and lower
positions of the keys wired in series for
nonconference-type lines.
DESIGNATION STRIP
SUPPLEMENTARY
KEY UNITS
LINE AND BUSY LAMPS
1.11 Type 3 positions are equipped with keys to
associate the supervisor telephone circuit
with the telephone circuit of any one of the attend
ant positions for purposes of monitoring or
instructing.
1.12 All positions are arranged to connect to
voice recorders, which are usually furnished
by the customer.
2.00 APPARATUS AND EQUIPMENT KEY UNITS
2.01 The 10-line key units for types 1 and 2
positions are furnished in both originating
and supplementary types. The key units are
arranged for right-to-left growth only.
2.02 Fig. 1 illustrates a type 1 position, showing
the type of key units required as well as the
various lamps, keys, etc; Fig. 2 illustrates the
type 2 position in the same manner.
LINE AND BUSY LAMPS
lWHITE)
'-~I--HOLD LAMPS (GREEN)
(sEE 2.04)
OPERATE UP TO HOLD,

Station Line Circuit
4.01 This circuit will provide 2-way ringdown
service between the 102-type key equip
menta and a central office, PBX, key equipment
station, or another key equipment. It provides a
flashing circuit for the operation of the line and
busy lamp and the position pilot lamp on an in
coming call. (See SD-69076-01.)
Automatic Tie Line to Other Key Equipments
4.02 This circuit will provide 2-way automatic
line or tie line service to other key equip
ments or to a key equipment station. It provides
for connection to the signal circuit to start the
flashing operation of the line lamps and the
position pilot lamp. (See SD-69111-01.)
Conference Line Circuit
4~03 This circuit provides 2-way service between
the 102-type key equipment and a key
equipment station that is arranged for conference
service. It provides for the application of ringing
current toward the station. It connects to the sig
nal circuit to start its operation, thus causing the
line and busy lamps to operate.
Signal Circuit
4.04 This circuit provides a means of flashing
the line and busy lamps on all types of lines,
for operating the audible signal on certain incom
ing calls, and for operating an audible and visual
alarm signal for 102-type key equipment. It pro
vides for a steady buzzer on certain arrangements.
It furnishes the connection for applying power to
the buzzers. It provides a battery cutoff key and a
fuse panel. It provides for the auxiliary relays
SECTION C71.183
that are required for the operation of the position
pilot lamp. (See SD-69127-01.)
Conference Line Circuit Arranged for Dialing
Any One of Nine Attendants
4.05 This circuit provides 2-way service between
the 102-type key equipment and a key equip
ment station that is arranged for conference
service and for dialing. It provides for lighting
the supervisory lamp at the called attendant and
for flashing the line and busy lamps at all other
positions. It connects to the signal circuit to start
the flashing operation and the common buzzer. It
also provides for ringing current to be applied to
the distant station. (See SD-69146-01.)
2-wire Multistation Line Circuit
4.06 This circuit provides a 2-wire intercom-
municating line for a number of stations in
a local area. It provides a line circuit for a 102-
type key equipment that will be associated with
the 2-wire intercommunicating line and will per
mit any station on the line to signal the attendant
by means of a nonlocking signal key. It provides
for loudspeakers across the line at the stations
and for disconnection of the speakers when the
handset is off the hook. It provides connections to
the signal circuit for the operation of the line and
busy lamp and for the operation of the position
pilot lamp. It also provides for a volume reducing
key if required when loudspeakers are used. (See
SD-69157-01.)
2- and 4-wire Toll Line Circuits with Cutoff
and Bridged Stations
4.07 This circuit is used on private toll line cir-
cuits for connecting 2- and 4-wire toll lines
to station sets or key equipment positions. It pro
vides for optional connection of bridged stations
by use of a key, in order to maintain a uniform
transmission level. It also provides for selective
signaling on 4-wire circuits by use of the 600/1500-
cycle dialing equipment. It provides for connection
to the signal circuit for the operation of the line
and busy lamp and for the position pilot lamp.
(See SD-69158-01.)
PageS
(
SECTION C71.183
Attendant Key and Telephone Circuit
4.08 This circuit provides a means for connect-
ing an attendant telephone set of the 102-
type key equipment to the following types of lines :